ocular hypertension was computed at 0.0032 MPa (τmax);
thus, we may set the Tresca criterion value (τc) slightly above
this, i.e., 0.0035 MPa. LC shear failure corresponds to the
number of nodes with MSS values higher than 0.0035 MPa
and can be defined as the ratio of failure nodes over the total
amount of nodes.

For the base model, an intraocular pressure of 15 mmHg is
applied to the surface of the prelaminar neural tissue, sclera,
and cornea.We also assume an ICP equal to 15mmHg applied
on the subarachnoid space [42] and constant arterial pressure
of 55 mmHg at the vessel [43]; these values correspond to a
healthy adult human.

3 Results

In this section, we present, in detail, the obtained computa-
tional results regarding the influence of ICP and corneal char-
acteristics. The discussion begins with the effects of ICP var-
iation, followed by the ones observed for variation in corneal
geometry and material properties.

Table 2 Input factors: geometric and material properties along with their baseline values and ranges used in the Taguchi-based sensitivity analysis

Input factor description Baseline value Low level
− 20% value (level 1)

High level
+ 20% value (level 2)

Geometry

A Scleral thickness at canal (mm) 0.4 0.32 0.48

B Lamina cribrosa radius (at canal) (mm) 0.95 0.76 1.14

C Lamina cribrosa thickness (mm) 0.3 0.24 0.36

D Pia mater thickness, (mm) 0.06 0.048 0.072

E Dura mater thickness (mm) 0.255 0.204 0.306

F Central corneal thickness (mm) 0.5 0.4 0.6

G Retinal thickness (mm) 0.2 0.16 0.24

Material property

H Sclera modulus (MPa) 3 2.4 3.6

I Lamina cribrosa modulus (MPa) 0.3 0.24 0.36

J Prelaminar neural tissue modulus (MPa) 0.03 0.024 0.036

K Pia mater modulus (MPa) 3 2.4 3.6

L Dura mater modulus (MPa) 9 7.2 10.8

M Cornea modulus (MPa) 0.29 0.232 0.348

N Post-laminar neural tissue modulus (MPa) 0.03 0.024 0.036

Med Biol Eng Comput (2019) 57:1591–1603 1595

3.1 Effect of intracranial pressure

Table 3 clearly shows that, for all cases, shear stresses in a
relatively stiff LC are considerably higher than corresponding
values observed in a relatively soft PLNT. The peak MSS in
LC ranges from 0.2205 to 0.5365 kPa, whereas in PLNT, it is
generally much lower and varies from 0.0261 to 0.0476 kPa.
Table 4 depicts collectively the results for the two factor value
levels: Kn (n = 1, 2) corresponds to the average of eight values
for each factor of the peakMSS for each factor level shown in
Table 3. K1 represents the effect of the eight low-level (i.e., −